
www.pwc.co.uk/polestar2

Joint Administrators’ proposals
for achieving the purpose of
administration

Polestar UK Print Limited
(formerly Prospect Bidco Limited)

Polestar Stones-Wheatons Limited
(formerly Prospect Bidco 2 Limited)

(both in administration)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District
Registry
Case numbers 380 and 381 of 2016.

17 June 2016



Polestar UK Print Limited and Polestar Stones-Wheatons Limited – both in administration
Page 1

Contents

1. Key messages ................................................................................................................................................. 2

2. Abbreviations used in this report ................................................................................................................. 3

3. Purpose of this report .................................................................................................................................... 4

4. Summary of the possible outcome for creditors .......................................................................................... 5

5. Background, strategy and progress .............................................................................................................. 6

5.1 Background............................................................................................................................................... 6

5.2 The circumstances giving rise to our appointments .............................................................................. 7

5.3 Pre-administration costs.......................................................................................................................... 7

5.4 Connected party transactions.................................................................................................................. 8

5.5 Strategy and progress to date .................................................................................................................. 9

5.6 Objective of the administrations ............................................................................................................13

5.7 Outcome for creditors .............................................................................................................................14

5.8 Ending the administrations ....................................................................................................................16

5.9 Administrators’ remuneration................................................................................................................16

6. Our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration ......................................................................17

7. Statement of affairs ......................................................................................................................................19

8. Statutory and other information relating to the administrations.............................................................20

9. Receipts and Payments ............................................................................................................................... 24

10. Pre-administration costs ............................................................................................................................. 27

11. Copies of the directors’ Statements of affairs............................................................................................. 29

The statements of affairs are contained in separate documents when viewed on our website.



Polestar UK Print Limited and Polestar Stones-Wheatons Limited – both in administration
Page 2

1. Key messages

Since Polestar UK Print Limited (“New PUPL”) and Polestar Stones-Wheatons Limited (“PSWL”) entered

administration, we have communicated with stakeholders and affected parties directly and indirectly using

our own dedicated website (www.pwc.co.uk/polestar2).

As required by legislation, this document and its appendices form our statement of proposals for achieving

the purpose of each administration. Given the complex nature of this assignment, this report only provides a

high-level overview of the key matters in each case and does not attempt to report fully on the detail and

extent of our work.

We have produced one report covering both companies due to the common stakeholders in order to

minimise costs and for the convenience of any creditors common to each estate. Accordingly, we discuss

matters in general terms, but make reference to specific companies where relevant and necessary to do so.

The key messages for the various stakeholders are set out below.

There is a prospect of a dividend being paid to unsecured creditors of New PUPL from the Prescribed Part

fund. However, due to the estimated and significant level of total claims, any dividend is likely to be very

small and unlikely to become available for some time. Please refer to Section 5.7 for further details.

As you may be aware the Group’s business and assets were purchased by New PUPL on 24 March 2016 from

the administrators of the Old Polestar Group. It was the Group’s intention that the assets at the operating

sites at Banbury and Exeter (Stones and Wheatons) would be hived across to PSWL. It appears the transfer of

assets was not executed prior to our appointment as administrators and we are currently of the view that all

assets in relation to the Exeter and Banbury based businesses remain assets of New PUPL. All proceeds and

related cost from realisations from Banbury and Exeter related assets will therefore be recognised in New

PUPL. We also envisage assessing all creditor claims in the estate of New PUPL.

There is no prospect of a dividend being paid to the unsecured creditors of PSWL. Following the completion

of all administration matters, PWSL will be dissolved.

Employees

If you are an employee, or former employee of New PUPL or PSWL, you have received this report because

you may be owed money in respect of your redundancy (if applicable). Employees can contact their union

representative in the first instance if they have any questions or require advice.

Creditors and suppliers

Suppliers have been contacted where appropriate in connection with any ongoing goods and services that

were required and purchased during the period of the administrations. Creditors should submit a claim form

(which is available at www.pwc.co.uk/polestar2) in respect of amounts owed at the time of our appointment,

in order to lodge their claim for dividend purposes.

Contact details (for claim forms only):

Post: Polestar UK Print Limited, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

Email: creditorenquiries@uk.pwc.com



Polestar UK Print Limited and Polestar Stones-Wheatons Limited – both in administration
Page 3

2.Abbreviations used in this report

The following abbreviations may be used from time to time throughout this report:

“the Companies” Polestar UK Print Limited and Polestar Stones-Wheatons Limited

“the Group” the above Companies together with Applied and Polestar Print Holdings

Limited

“the Administrators” or “we” Zelf Hussain and Peter Dickens of PwC

“New PUPL” Polestar UK Print Limited

“PSWL” Polestar Stones-Wheatons Limited

“Applied” Polestar Applied Technology Limited

“Old PUPL” PUPL Realisation Limited – in administration

“PBL” Polestar Bicester Limited – in administration

“PIL” Polestar Investments Limited – in administration

“Old Polestar Group” Old PUPL, PBL and PIL

“IA86” The Insolvency Act 1986

“IR86” The Insolvency Rules 1986

“Schedule B1 IA86” Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

“PwC” PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

“DLA” DLA Piper LLP

“ROT” Retention of title

“Proventus” Proventus Capital Partners

“Prescribed Part” Funds ring fenced for unsecured creditors in accordance with Section 176A

IA86 which otherwise would have been payable to the holder of a qualifying

floating charge

“SIP” Statement of Insolvency Practice

“the Bank” Barclays Bank Plc

TUPE Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006



Polestar UK Print Limited and Polestar Stones-Wheatons Limited – both in administration
Page 4

3. Purpose of this report

We wrote to all known creditors of the Companies on 6 May 2016 to explain that they had entered into
administration and that Peter Dickens and I had been appointed as Joint Administrators on 25 April 2016.

We were appointed as administrators to manage the affairs, business and property of the Companies. We
will act until such time as our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administrations have been agreed
by creditors and implemented, following which the administrations will be ended.

In this report we provide a brief history of the Companies, explain why they were put into administration

and set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administrations. We also include details of the

Companies’ assets and liabilities, and give an initial indication on the likely outcome for each class of

creditor.

The purpose of an administration is to achieve one of the following objectives:-

(a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or if that is not possible or if (b) would achieve a better

result for the creditors than (a);

(b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company

were wound up (without first being in administration), or finally, if that is not possible;

(c) realising the company’s assets to pay a dividend to secured or preferential creditors.

In each case, we initially pursued objective (b) as it was not reasonably practical to rescue either of the

Companies as going concerns. However, we currently think that PSWL has no assets, so it will not be

possible to achieve any of the statutory objectives in respect of PSWL. If this is proved to be correct, we will

move to end the administration as quickly as possible.

As detailed in Section 2, we have formed the view that New PUPL has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part as provided for by
Section 176A IA86 (if any) and PSWL will likely not make any distribution to unsecured creditors.
Accordingly, by virtue of Paragraph 52(1) Sch.B1 IA86, a meeting of creditors is not being convened at this
time. In accordance with Rule 2.33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR86”) our proposals will be deemed
to have been approved by creditors unless a meeting of creditors is requisitioned in the prescribed manner
by at least 10% in value of creditors within 8 business days of the date on which these proposals are
circulated. We will write to creditors again after the expiry of this period to confirm the deemed approval of
the proposals, or alternatively confirm that a meeting is to be held.

If you have any concerns or questions regarding the background to this case or what is being proposed,
please do not hesitate to contact my colleague, Chris Sykes, on 0113 289 4083.

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of the Companies

Zelf Hussain
Joint Administrator
Zelf Hussain and Peter Dickens have been appointed as joint administrators of the Companies to manage their affairs, business and property as agents without personal
liability. Both are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The joint administrators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will act as Data Processor on their
instructions. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the administration.
The joint administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-of-
ethics

928843
Stamp



Polestar UK Print Limited and Polestar Stones-Wheatons Limited – both in administration
Page 5

4. Summary of the possible outcome for creditors

The table below provides estimates of the possible outcomes for the various classes of creditors of both

Companies, based on current information. More information is provided later in this report. Please note

this guidance on dividends is only an indication and should not be used as the main basis of any bad debt

provision.

Note 1. Amounts owed to creditors have been taken from the directors’ statement of affairs but may increase or decrease for the

reasons outlined in Section 5.



Polestar UK Print Limited and Polestar Stones-Wheatons Limited – both in administration
Page 6

5.Background, strategy and progress

5.1 Background

New PUPL

New PUPL was incorporated on 29 February 2016 as a special purpose vehicle to acquire certain business

and assets of the Old Polestar Group. The acquisition was completed on 24 March 2016 following the

appointment of administrators over the Old Polestar Group on the same day. New PUPL acquired the

following (excluding insurance claims and litigation);

 All of the business and assets of Old PUPL and PBL;

 Various intellectual property held by PIL.

The total consideration paid by New PUPL for the business and assets noted above was £50.93m.

As New PUPL was a connected party to the Old Polestar Group, it sought approval for the acquisition from

the Pre-Pack Pool prior to completion of the transaction. The Pre-Pack Pool is a body of experienced

business people set up in response to a series of recommendations contained in an independent review of

pre-packaged administrations (The Graham Review) to provide an independent opinion on pre-packaged

administration sales to connected parties.

New PUPL also prepared a viability statement to evidence how it would survive for at least 12 months from

the date of acquisition. The Pre-Pack Pool reviewer did not find anything to suggest that the grounds for the

then proposed pre-packaged sale were unreasonable. Copies of the Pre-Pack Pool opinion dated 21 March

2016 and the viability statement can be found at the following website address:

www.pwc.com/polestargroup

On completing the acquisition of the business of the Old Polestar Group, New PUPL immediately began the

process of novating customer agreements in order to secure all future trading relationships as quickly as

possible.

New PUPL operated from 6 production sites and two offices under a licence to occupy which had been

agreed with the administrators of the Old Polestar Group. Negotiations had also commenced with the

owners of essential lease and financed assets in order to novate agreements to the relevant entities.

Proventus, the ultimate beneficial owners and largest lenders to the Companies, provided working capital

to New PUPL in line with cash requirements of the agreed business plan and the viability statement.

PSWL

PSWL was incorporated on 14 March 2016, also as a special purpose vehicle. The directors of the

Companies intended to hive certain business and assets of New PUPL to PSWL, specifically the operating

sites based at Exeter and Banbury. We think that no assets, acquired book debts or customer contracts had

been formally transferred or novated from New PUPL as at the date of our appointment. We are continuing

to investigate the precise circumstances, but it currently appears that any trading carried out in the name of

PSWL was effectively on behalf of New PUPL.



Polestar UK Print Limited and Polestar Stones-Wheatons Limited – both in administration
Page 7

5.2 The circumstances giving rise to our appointments

Although the majority of customers had been successfully transferred to New PUPL in the initial weeks of

trading, a number of material customers had delayed formally agreeing to novate. During this period, New

PUPL’s cash flow had been adverse to that anticipated due to the following reasons:

 Supplier ransom payments had been higher than anticipated;

 A higher level of pro-forma payments than envisaged; and

 Slower debtor payments than initially forecasted.

Most importantly, by 24 April 2016, New PUPL lost three major contracts which together were forecast to

generate a significant proportion of turnover and profits. As a result, New PUPL was unable to meet its

increased working capital requirement and the directors concluded that future trading was not viable and

New PUPL and PSWL could not continue in their current form. In an attempt to preserve jobs and the

businesses’ of the Companies as going concerns, the directors made the appointment to place both of the

Companies into administration. Zelf Hussain and Peter Dickens of PwC were appointed Joint

Administrators of the Companies on 25 April 2016.

5.3 Pre-administration costs

The Companies and the secured creditors contacted PwC on 22 April 2016, to perform contingency

planning for a possible insolvency.

At the date of our appointment as administrators, PwC had outstanding time costs of £30,692 (plus VAT).

DLA had outstanding legal fees of £10,000 (plus VAT and disbursements), which were incurred prior to the

Companies being placed into Administration but with a view to it being so.

It is proposed that the unpaid pre-administration costs be paid from the asset realisations of New PUPL. A

summary of the pre-administration work undertaken by PwC and its legal advisors included the following:

 consideration of key practical issues to be addressed on entering administration;

 planning the administration strategy;

 obtaining and discussing legal advice in relation to the appointments;

 meetings with key members of staff and directors regarding the administration strategy;

 reviewing draft appointment documents and associated paperwork; and

 planning work in relation to the administration appointments, including internal compliance and

risk procedures and all necessary steps to be able to provide the statutory conformation that the

objectives of the administrations were reasonably likely to be achieved.

PwC and DLA’s work in preparing and planning for the administrator’s appointment made a significant

contribution to achieving the purpose of the administrations as it facilitated the continuation of trade and

meant we could quickly take control of the business by mobilising a fully briefed team.

A statement of the pre-administration time costs is shown at Section 10, setting out separately and as

required by statute the fees charges and expenses incurred by PwC. To the administrators’ knowledge, no

fees or expenses have been charged by any other insolvency practitioner.



Polestar UK Print Limited and Polestar Stones-Wheatons Limited – both in administration
Page 8

The payment of unpaid pre-administration time costs as an expense of the administrations is subject to

approval in the same manner as the administrators’ remuneration and certain disbursements and are not

part of the administrator’s’ proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 Sch.B1 IA86. We will request

approval to the relevant classes of creditors in due course in accordance with Rule 2.106 IR86.

5.4 Connected party transactions

Prior to our appointment, it was common practice for the Group companies to trade with, and provide

liquidity to, each other. Accordingly, there are inter-company positions between several of the Group

companies as at the date of our appointment.

In accordance with SIP13, we are required to disclose any known connected party transactions that

occurred in the period of two years preceding our appointment, in the period following our appointment or

any proposed transaction. We will investigate any material connected party transactions to ensure that

these were conducted on an arm’s length basis.

New PUPL and PSWL

We understand that there had been no actual transfer of the assets of the Exeter and Banbury sites to PSWL

at the date of administration. As noted, continued trading of the two sites was considered to be beneficial in

enhancing the value of the assets at Exeter and Banbury and in collecting the associated book debts.

New PUPL funding and transfer of assets to Applied

Applied is a connected company as it has common shareholders to the Companies, with Proventus being

the ultimate beneficial shareholder and a significant secured creditor of the Group. Applied also has

common directors with the Companies (Hendrix Anders Bjerklin, Barry Alan Hibbert, Swagatam Mukerji

and Mats Johansson).

With the consent of the Bank and Proventus, New PUPL has provided funds totalling £0.8m to Applied in

addition to transferring all assets based at the Nottingham production site. The funds and assets, along

with the assignment of debtors to the value of £2.3m were provided by way of an interest free unsecured

intercompany loan totalling £3.6m.

The intercompany loan is repayable on the sale of Applied or its business and assets, or by 7 August 2017 if

earlier. It is hoped that there will be a sale of Applied in the near future. Further details of this transaction

can be found in the following section of this report. This transaction does not change the outcome for the

unsecured creditors.

New PUPL sale of business at Banbury (Stones) and Exeter (Wheatons)

We have sold New PUPL’s business and assets based at the Banbury site (Stones) to Henry Stone Limited

and Exeter (Wheatons) to Wheatons Exeter Limited. These companies could be considered as connected

parties to New PUPL as they share the common de facto directorship of Richard Anthony Walsh. Details of

the two transactions are set out below:



Polestar UK Print Limited and Polestar Stones-Wheatons Limited – both in administration
Page 9

Sale of Banbury business and assets to Henry Stones Limited on 10 June 2016

Assets sold £

Stock & equipment

Goodwill

Customer lists

Business intellectual property

Business information technology

99,996

1

1

1

1

100,000

Sale of the Exeter business and assets to Wheatons Exeter Limited on 10 June 2016

Assets sold £

Stock & equipment

Goodwill

Customer lists

Business intellectual property

Business information technology

249,996

1

1

1

1

250,000

A transitional services agreement is in place with both purchasers to provide limited head office services for

a temporary period and £5,000 has been prepaid by each of the purchasers in respect of these agreements.

In addition, Wheatons Exeter Limited has paid £13,200 in respect of prepaid purchase orders.

5.5 Strategy and progress to date

Following our appointment and with the benefit of knowledge and information gathered in the preceding

few days, our key priorities were to:

 secure the Companies’ assets (principally cash balances, stock, plant and machinery);

 establish effective channels of communication for employees, external stakeholders and customers;

 engage with key stakeholders to the business to establish options around continued trading; and

 engage with parties who might be interested in acquiring all or part of the business.

The Joint Administrators considered ongoing trading to be necessary in order to maximise debtor

realisations (book value of trade debtors c.£16m (excluding c.£2m of Applied related debtors) by ensuring

continuity of supply to customers. Ongoing trading has enabled debtor collections of £10.7m to date.

In addition, ongoing trading enabled the Joint Administrators to attempt to secure offers for the businesses

as going concerns, maximising value in the assets, preserving employment for staff and limiting creditor

claims.

Other urgent work streams included securing access to the company’s books and records and gathering

information regarding the receivables due to the Companies from their current and former customers.



Polestar UK Print Limited and Polestar Stones-Wheatons Limited – both in administration
Page 10

Operating Sites

The Companies operated from various production sites and offices throughout the UK. All properties were

subject to licences to occupy granted by the administrators of the Old Polestar Group. The following table

summarises the position of the various sites.

Trading

Trading the businesses in administration has been challenging due to significant issues with a number of

key stakeholders and a naturally nervous workforce and supplier base following the second insolvency of

the business in a very short timeframe.

In the initial days of trading the Joint Administrators held discussions with critical suppliers to secure their

support. Undertakings were provided to suppliers to meet any liability arising from the administration

period. Trading has required a PwC presence at each of the production facilities to ensure procurement and

trading were closely monitored and controlled.

We also sought to reassure customers and employees in order to ensure they continued working with the

business whilst we explored sale options. New PUPL had lost three key customers in the lead up to the

appointment date and a further three terminated contracts in the first few weeks of administration as they

required certainty of supply in the medium term.

In light of the loss of customers to the business and the subsequent reduced production, together with the

limited buyer interest in the businesses as going concerns and post appointment transfer into New PUPL of

employees, we were required to make in excess of 900 redundancies. These redundancies reduced the

business’ cost base in line with reduced production as a result of the loss of customers and mitigated the

trading losses anticipated. PwC’s specialist employee team liaised with the relevant unions on all

redundancies as required due to the number of staff effected.

The trading period is forecast to generate a loss of up to c.£3m, however the continuation of business has

enabled recoveries against pre-administration book debts of £10.7m, with anticipated future recoveries.

The book debt recoveries at this level would not have been possible in a shutdown scenario as debtors may

have counter claimed for breach, which would have jeopardised recoveries. Ongoing trading was also

critical to enable us to deliver going concern sales of the operations at a number of sites. Thus, after taking

account of the losses, trading has enabled a significantly better outcome for creditors due to the better

debtor and asset realisations.

Sheffield Production site New PUPL New PUPL Managed wind down

Wakefield Production site New PUPL New PUPL Acquired by Y M Chantry Limited

Leeds Production site New PUPL New PUPL Managed wind down

Bicester Production site New PUPL New PUPL Assets acquired by Walstead Newco 1 Limited

Banbury Production site New PUPL PSWL Acquired by Henry Stones Limited

Exeter Production site New PUPL PSWL Acquired by Wheatons Exeter Limited

Nottingham Production site New PUPL Applied Transferred to Polestar Applied Solutions Limited

London Office New PUPL N/A To close

Dunstable Office New PUPL N/A To close

Current StatusLocation T y pe Assets owned by Business traded by



Polestar UK Print Limited and Polestar Stones-Wheatons Limited – both in administration
Page 11

Sale of Business and Assets

In the initial days following our appointment, we commenced negotiations with a number of interested

parties. Although we initially received some limited interest for the business as a whole, no deliverable

offers were received and it became clear that sales of the various production sites on a piecemeal basis was

the only option open to us. A summary of the successful sales of business and assets is detailed below:

Chantry - Wakefield and certain of the Sheffield assets

We completed a going concern sale of all business and assets of New PUPL based at the Wakefield

production site to YM Chantry Limited (CRN: 10777057), a subsidiary of YM Group Limited (CRN:

0973703) on 1 June 2016. The total amount of consideration was £2.0m allocated against the following

assets:

To enable a sale we undertook negotiations with the Unions and staff representatives to agree measures the

purchaser insisted were necessary before it would transact. The necessary changes were approved by a staff

vote and enabled the sale to proceed.

All consideration has been paid in full and is included on the receipts and payments account in section 7.

As a result of the sale over 300 employees have transferred to the Purchaser under TUPE which has

mitigated preferential claims against New PUPL.

Polestar - Bicester

We completed a sale of the assets of New PUPL based at the Bicester production site to Walstead Newco1

Limited (CRN: 06941589), a subsidiary of Walstead Investments Limited (CRN 6750402) on 3 June 2016.

The total amount of consideration was £5.1m allocated against the following assets:

All consideration has been paid in full and is included on the receipts and payments account in section 7. As

a result of the sale c.300 employees have transferred to the purchaser under TUPE, which has mitigated

preferential claims against New PUPL. We also negotiated a contribution of £0.5m from Close Brothers in

relation to their financed assets based at the Bicester site.



Polestar UK Print Limited and Polestar Stones-Wheatons Limited – both in administration
Page 12

Banbury (Stones) & Exeter (Wheatons)

We completed a going concern sale of all business and assets of New PUPL based at the Banbury (Stones)

production sites to Henry Stones Limited (CRN: 10063619) on 10 June 2016. The total amount of

consideration was £0.1m for the acquisition of equipment, stock, WIP and intangible assets. Close Brothers

also made a contribution of £0.1m.

A going concern sale of the business and assets of New PUPL based at the Exeter production site

(Wheatons) was also completed to Wheaton Exeter Limited (CRN: 10066084) on 10 June 2016. The total

amount of consideration was £0.25m

Consideration for both the Banbury and Exeter sales has been paid in full and is included on the receipts

and payments account in section 7. As a result of the sales over 150 employees have transferred to the

purchasers under TUPE which has mitigated preferential claims against New PUPL.

Sale of Assets – Ex Situ

We have received a number of offers for various assets located at the Sheffield sites. Due the size and nature

of the residual assets, extraction of these assets may take some time and we are seeking to mitigate our

holding costs throughout this process. A further update on the sale of the residual assets will be provided in

our next report to creditors.

Book Debts

At the date of appointment, New PUPL had book debts totalling c.£16m. Trading the Companies in

administration has enabled the administrators to recover c.£10.7m of debtors to date. Further debtor

recoveries are likely to have been enhanced following the sale of certain business and assets of New PUPL

as going concerns, thus limiting the impact from counter claims due to disruptions to supply.

Cash at Bank

At the date of our appointment, the bank balances in New PUPL (held with the Bank) totalled c.£0.8m. We

took immediate action to secure this balance and to establish whether there were any third party

proprietary rights or likely claims on the balance. We also established that New PUPL was due the sum of

£27k from American Express in relation to customer payments processed via a merchant service. These

funds have now been transferred into the administration estate.

Employees

At the date of appointment the Companies had 1,350 employees across all offices and production sites. In

addition, a further 270 former contractors and temporary workers transferred to New PUPL under TUPE

after the date of administration, bringing the total number of employees to 1,620.

We reviewed the Companies’ employee position in the first few days following their appointment. In light of

the loss of customers, both pre and post appointment, the Companies were operating at reduced production

rates. Given this and because we were therefore unable to find a buyer for the business operations at the

largest of the sites (Sheffield), over 900 redundancies had to be made.



Polestar UK Print Limited and Polestar Stones-Wheatons Limited – both in administration
Page 13

Following the going concern sales sale of certain business and assets of the Companies, c.700 employees

have transferred to the various purchasers under TUPE.

Polestar Applied Solutions Limited - Nottingham

As noted at section 5.4, the administrators of New PUPL have hived across assets, assigned debtors, and

provided cash funding to Applied, a connected company. The transfer was approved by the secured

creditors and consideration was by way of an unsecured loan, repayable on completion of a sale of the

shares in or the business and assets of Applied or by 7 August 2017 if earlier. A summary of the assets

acquired is set out below:

Litigation

We will assess the merits of any claims the Companies have and may seek to continue these on behalf of the

Companies. Any such claims were excluded from the sales of the businesses and assets and any resulting

realisations from successful claims will be for the benefit of the Companies’ creditors.

5.6 Objective of the administrations

New PUPL

It was not considered possible to rescue New PUPL as a going concern. Therefore, our strategy aims to

achieve a better result for New PUPL’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if New PUPL were wound

up (without first being in administration). This is objective (b) as referred to earlier and we anticipate that

this objective will be achieved for the following reasons:

 Following an administration trading period, a sale of certain business and assets was completed.

 Continued trading mitigated customer counter claims from customers thus significantly enhancing

debtor collections.

 A number of employees were transferred to the various Purchasers and therefore any preferential

creditor claims have been mitigated, and

 We believe that if New PUPL had been put into liquidation, this would have resulted in the break-

up and possible closure of the entire business, resulting in significantly lower asset realisations and

a worse outcome for creditors.



Polestar UK Print Limited and Polestar Stones-Wheatons Limited – both in administration
Page 14

Therefore, we consider the administration trading period and the subsequent sale of certain parts of the

business and assets of New PUPL, represents the best outcome for creditors. This will achieve the targeted

objective of the administration.

PSWL

Following a review of the Companies books and records, it appears that New PUPL had not formally

transferred the assets of its Banbury and Exeter sites to PSWL prior to the appointment date. As a result,

we think that PSWL has no assets to enable any funds to be distributed to creditors. If this is proved to be

correct, then we will not be able to achieve the statutory purpose of administration for PSWL and will

therefore need to proceed to bring the administration to an end as soon as practicable. With consent of the

secured creditors, we will propose to complete all statutory matters and move PSWL to dissolution as

quickly and efficiently as possible. All trading income and associated costs in relation to PSWL will be

captured in the administration of New PUPL.

5.7 Outcome for creditors

Secured Creditors

Amounts due to secured creditors Barclays Bank Plc (£25m) and Proventus (£65m) (excluding finance

lease creditors) from the Companies as at the date of our appointment totalled £90m. Barclays and

Proventus’ indebtedness was secured by way of debentures containing fixed and floating charges and cross

guarantees between the Companies.

We currently consider that the secured creditors will suffer a shortfall on the debt remaining in

administration New PUPL of approximately £70m.

There will likely be no asset realisations in the administration of PSWL to enable a distribution to the

secured creditors.

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims principally relate to claims for unpaid holiday pay (subject to statutory limits).

The directors’ statement of affairs for both companies include no provision for preferential creditors as it

was hoped all employees would TUPE transfer to proposed purchasers post appointment. However,

following the redundancies of New PUPL staff noted at section 5.5, we anticipate preferential claims

totalling £0.6m to arise. We expect to be able to pay all preferential creditors in full in due course.

We understand that no employees were contracted to PSWL and so there will be no preferential claims in

that administration.

Unsecured creditors

The balances owed to trade creditors at the date of appointment (less any amounts owed or novated to or

paid by the Purchasers) will rank as unsecured claims in the relevant administrations.

Due to the significant shortfall expected to the secured creditors of the Companies, there will be no surplus

funds available for unsecured creditors of either entity. However, in certain circumstances, insolvency



Polestar UK Print Limited and Polestar Stones-Wheatons Limited – both in administration
Page 15

legislation requires a fund to be set aside for unsecured creditors that would otherwise be paid to the

secured creditors (under its floating charge).

This ring-fenced ‘Prescribed Part’ fund is paid out of the company’s ‘net property’. Net property is floating

charge realisations after costs, and after paying – or setting aside enough to pay – preferential creditors in

full. But it only has to be made available where the floating charge was created on or after 15 September

2003 in the table below. The amount of the Prescribed Part is;

• 50% of net property up to £10,000

• 20% of net property in excess of £10,000

• Subject to a maximum amount of £600,000

The Prescribed Part applies to the Companies as there are charges created and registered after 15

September 2003. We outline below what we believe the net property, estimated prescribed part and level of

unsecured claims may be.

The estimate for unsecured creditors has been taken from the directors’ statement of affairs, and the

estimate dividend below does not at, this stage, take account of the costs associated with agreeing claims

and distributing the Prescribed Part fund. These figures may be subject to change as contingent or other

claims are mitigated in whole or part. The estimated dividend is therefore subject to change and should be

treated with an appropriate degree of caution.

The Administrators consider that there are sufficient sums available for a distribution to the unsecured

creditors of New PUPL under the Prescribed Part. Distribution of the Prescribed Part fund may take around

18-24 months, dependant on the resolution of matters affecting the level of claims. As noted above, there

are expected to be insufficient funds to enable to any distribution to unsecured creditors of PSWL,

including by way of the Prescribed Part fund.

Given that we think there was no transfer of any business and assets to PSWL prior to the administration,

there is a question regarding which company creditors of PSWL should claim against. We are investigating

this and will write to the affected creditors in due course.



Polestar UK Print Limited and Polestar Stones-Wheatons Limited – both in administration
Page 16

5.8 Ending the administrations

The administrations are separate insolvency processes and therefore may end at different times and in

different ways (depending on the circumstances in each case).

Each administration will be brought to an end once its purpose has been achieved (or established that a

purpose cannot be achieved), our work has been completed and statutory obligations fulfilled.

An administration comes to an automatic end after one year unless the court agrees to extend it for a

specific period. Alternatively, the relevant class of creditors can consent to a twelve month extension to the

administrators’ term in office. On these cases, we will continue to monitor the progress of our

appointments and will apply for extensions as appropriate.

We currently envisage that once the objectives of the administrations have been achieved, both New PUPL

and PSWL will be dissolved.

5.9 Administrators’ remuneration

The administrators propose that their remuneration be fixed based on the time spent by them and their

staff in working on the administrations. As the administrators have stated that there is no prospect of any

return to unsecured creditors (apart from out of the prescribed part in New PUPL), it will be for the secured

and preferential creditors to fix the basis of the administrators’ remuneration.

Prior to seeking approval for the basis of our fees to be fixed, we will make available a remuneration report

for creditors by posting it on the website www.pwc.co.uk/polestar2. We anticipate that this will be posted to

the website on 24 June 2016.

The remuneration report will set out the work undertaken to date by the administrators and the extent and

estimated cost of future work, together with our reasons for the suggested basis.



Polestar UK Print Limited and Polestar Stones-Wheatons Limited – both in administration
Page 17

6.Our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

For each of the Companies, the Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of

administration.

i) We will continue to manage and finance the Companies’ business, affairs and property from trading
revenues, asset realisations and other in such manner as we consider expedient with a view to
achieving a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies
were wound up (without first being in administration).

ii) We may investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Companies may have under the
Companies Act 1985 or IA86 or otherwise. In addition, the administrators shall do all such other things
and generally exercise all their powers as administrators as they in their discretion consider desirable in
order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or to protect and preserve the assets of the
Companies or to maximise their realisations or for any other purpose incidental to these proposals.

iii) If we believe that funds will become available for unsecured creditors over and above the Prescribed
Part, we may at their discretion establish in principle the claims of unsecured creditors for adjudication
by a subsequent liquidator or supervisor of a company voluntary arrangement / scheme of arrangement
and that the costs of so doing be met as a cost of the administration as part of the administrators’
remuneration (where the administrators think there will be sufficient funds for a distribution to
unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part) or out of the Prescribed Part as costs
associated with the Prescribed Part (where the administrators think that funds will become available to
the unsecured creditors by virtue of the Prescribed Part but not otherwise).

iv) If we believe that funds will become available for unsecured creditors over and above the Prescribed
Part, we may make an application to court for permission to make distributions to unsecured creditors
under Paragraph 65(3) Sch B1 IA86. If we choose not to ask the court for such an order and there are
funds available for unsecured creditors (other than a Prescribed Part), a subsequent liquidator will pay
the dividend.

v) We may use any or a combination of “exit route” strategies in order to bring the Administrations to an
end, but in this particular instance the administrators are likely to wish to pursue the following options
as being the most cost effective and practical in the present circumstances:

(a) If there are sufficient funds with which to make a distribution to unsecured creditors by virtue
of the Prescribed Part or if it transpires that there are insufficient funds to make a distribution
to unsecured creditors by virtue of the Prescribed Part, once all of the assets have been realised,
the Prescribed Part distribution made (if applicable) and we have concluded all work within the
administration, we will file a notice under Paragraph 84(1) Sch.B1 IA86 with the Registrar of
Companies, following registration of which the company will be dissolved three months later;
or

(b) Once asset disposals are complete, the administrators will place the Companies into creditors’
voluntary liquidation. In these circumstances, it is proposed that Zelf Hussain and Peter
Dickens be appointed as Joint Liquidators and any act required or authorised to be done by the
Joint Liquidators may be done by either or both of them. In accordance with Paragraph 83(7)
Sch.B1 IA86 and Rule 2.117A(2)(b) IR86, creditors may nominate alternative liquidators,
provided that the nomination is made before the proposals are approved.

vi) We will be discharged from liability pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) Sch.B1 IA86 in respect of any action of
ours as administrators at a time resolved by the secured creditors, or if a distribution has been or may



Polestar UK Print Limited and Polestar Stones-Wheatons Limited – both in administration
Page 18

be made to the preferential creditors, at a time resolved by the secured and preferential creditors or in
any case at a time determined by the court.

vii) It is proposed that the unpaid pre-administration costs detailed at Section 11 are approved for
payment as expenses of the Administration. In the circumstances of this case it will be for the
secured and preferential creditors to approve the payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs
as expenses of the administration.

viii)It is proposed that the administrators’ fees be fixed under Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 by
reference to the time properly given by the administrators and the various grades of their staff
according to their firm’s usual charge out rates for work of this nature and that disbursements for
services provided by the administrators’ own firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement
of Insolvency Practice No.9) be charged in accordance with the administrators’ firm’s policy. It will be
for the creditors’ committee to fix the basis and level of the Administrators’ fees and Category 2
disbursements but if no committee is appointed, as the administrators have stated that they think that
the Companies have insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to non-preferential
unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section 176A IA86, it will be for the secured creditors and
preferential creditors to determine these instead. In any event, the basis of the administrators’
remuneration and Category 2 disbursements are to be fixed no later than 18 months after the date of
the administrators’ appointment.



Polestar UK Print Limited and Polestar Stones-Wheatons Limited – both in administration
Page 19

7.Statement of affairs

We were given statements of affairs of the Companies on 16 May 2016.

Our comments on the statement of affairs are as follows:-

 As is normal in a statement of affairs, there is no provision for the costs of realising the Companies’

assets or the costs of the administration.

 We have not audited the information.

 The realisable values for the assets are the directors’ estimates.

 The statements do not include any figures for preferential creditors. This is because the directors

assumed that a going concern sale of the business would be achieved, and consequently no employee

claims would arise. As noted earlier in this report, a redundancy programme was necessary to reduce

costs in line with production. We currently estimate that preferential claims of some £0.6m will arise in

New PUPL. No claims are expected in PSWL.

We attach at Section 11 copies of the statement of affairs and as required by law, it includes details of the

names, addresses and debts of creditors (including details of any security held). The statements of affairs

are contained in separate documents when viewed on our website.

We recognise creditors may want to contact each other to discuss certain aspects of the case. If you need

more information to be able to do this, please get in touch with my colleagues Chris Sykes on +44(0)113

289 4083. Alternatively, you may email your request to creditorenquiries@uk.pwc.com with the name of

the company in the title and including your name and your company name (if applicable) in the email.

Please note that customers may not be shown as a creditor on the directors’ statement of affairs. This does

not necessarily mean you are not a creditor or affect your ability to claim. All claims will be checked to the

company records as and when appropriate.



Polestar UK Print Limited and Polestar Stones-Wheatons Limited – both in administration
Page 20

8.Statutory and other information relating to the administrations

Full name: Polestar UK Print Limited

(Formerly Prospect Bidco Limited)

Trading name: Polestar

Court details for the Administration: High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds

District Registry

Court case number 380 of 2016

Registered number: 10033127

Registered address: Benson House, 33 Wellington Street,

Leeds LS1 4JP

Company directors: Hendrix Anders Bjerklin

Hans Gunnar Carlsson

Alan James Goodwin

Barry Alan Hibbert

Swagatam Mukerji

Joen Daniel Sachs

Kjell Anders Thelin

Company secretary: None

Shareholdings held by the directors and secretary: N/A

Date of the Administration appointment: 25 April 2016

Administrators’ names and addresses: Zelf Hussain of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7

More London, Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Peter Dickens of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7

More London, Riverside, London, SE1 2RT.

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and address: The directors of Polestar UK Print Limited of 75

Farringdon Road, London, EC1m 3PS.

Objective being pursued by the Administrators: Objective (b) – achieving a better result for the

company’s creditors as a whole than would be

likely of the company was would up (without first

being in administration)



Polestar UK Print Limited and Polestar Stones-Wheatons Limited – both in administration
Page 21

Division of the Administrators’ responsibilities: In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 IA86,

during the period for which the Administration is

in force, any function to be exercised by the

persons appointed to act as Administrators may

be done by any or all of the persons appointed or

any of the persons for the time being holding that

office.

Proposed end of the Administration: Dissolution or Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Estimated dividend for unsecured creditors: < 1.85 p in the £

Estimated values of the prescribed part and the

company’s net property:

Prescribed Part £600,000

Net Property £16-£20m

Whether and why the Administrators intend to

apply to court under Section 176A(5) IA86:

No

The European Regulation on Insolvency

Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC) No.

1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

The European Regulation on Insolvency

Proceedings applies to this Administration and

the proceedings are main proceedings.



Polestar UK Print Limited and Polestar Stones-Wheatons Limited – both in administration
Page 22

Full name: Polestar Stones-Wheatons Limited

(Formerly Prospect Bidco 2 Limited)

Trading name: Polestar Stones

Polestar Wheatons

Court details for the Administration: High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds

District Registry

Court case number 381 of 2016

Registered number: 10062455

Registered address: Benson House, 33 Wellington Street,

Leeds LS1 4JP

Company directors: Mats Johansson

Swagatam Mukerji

Company secretary: None

Shareholdings held by the directors and secretary: N/A

Date of the Administration appointment: 25 April 2016

Administrators’ names and addresses: Zelf Hussain of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7

More London, Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Peter Dickens of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7

More London, Riverside, London, SE1 2RT.

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and address: The directors of Polestar UK Print Limited of 75

Farringdon Road, London, EC1m 3PS.

Objective being pursued by the Administrators: Objective (b) – achieving a better result for the

company’s creditors as a whole than would be

likely of the company was would up (without first

being in administration)

Division of the Administrators’ responsibilities: In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 IA86,

during the period for which the Administration is

in force, any function to be exercised by the

persons appointed to act as Administrators may

be done by any or all of the persons appointed or

any of the persons for the time being holding that

office.



Polestar UK Print Limited and Polestar Stones-Wheatons Limited – both in administration
Page 23

Proposed end of the Administration: Dissolution or Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Estimated dividend for unsecured creditors: Nil

Estimated values of the prescribed part and the

company’s net property:

Prescribed Part - nil

Net Property – nil

Whether and why the Administrators intend to

apply to court under Section 176A(5) IA86:

No

The European Regulation on Insolvency

Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC) No.

1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

The European Regulation on Insolvency

Proceedings applies to this Administration and

the proceedings are main proceedings.



Polestar UK Print Limited and Polestar Stones-Wheatons Limited – both in administration
Page 24

9. Receipts and Payments

9.1 Trading account for the period 25 April 2016 to 16 June 2016 – New PUPL

We have assumed that all trading receipts and payments belong to New PUPL, as we think that PSWL has
no assets or employees that could be used in trading.

We have estimated the future trading receipts and payments to show an estimated final trading loss. This is
based on our records and best estimates for the trading period, but will be subject to change based on actual
collections and settlements of unknown or disputed liabilities.

Actual for the

period from 25

April 2016 to 16

June 2016

Anticipated

future receipts /

paym ents

Estim ated

outcom e

£ £ £

T rading receipts

Sales receipts 7 ,492,627 .36 3,200,000.00 10,692,627 .36

T rading pay m ents

Paper 583,480.22 15,000.00 598,480.22

Ink 1,437 ,459.31 400,000.00 1,837 ,459.31

Direct Labour 1,109,317 .7 2 60,000.00 1,169,317 .7 2

Direct Expenses 538,585.97 7 00,000.00 1,238,585.97

Licence to Occupy 1,358,229.17 188,000.00 1,546,229.17

Heat & Light 33,320.41 1,500,000.00 1,533,320.41

Motor & Travel Expenses 27 ,67 8.54 50,000.00 7 7 ,67 8.54

Telephone 51,87 7 .7 0 10,000.00 61,87 7 .7 0

Recycling 129,083.16 190,000.00 319,083.16

Professional Fees 25,513.59 0.00 25,513.59

Lease Equipment 27 3,149.54 120,000.00 393,149.54

Storage Costs 22,685.41 5,000.00 27 ,685.41

Repairs & Maintenance 149,080.00 80,000.00 229,080.00

Sundry Expenses 21,029.23 5,000.00 26,029.23

Duress Payments 35,428.80 0.00 35,428.80

Office Costs, Postage & Stationery 5,924.60 2,000.00 7 ,924.60

Wages & Salaries 2,622,993.47 400,000.00 3,022,993.47

Employee Deductions 299,551.7 7 1,200,000.00 1,499,551.7 7

Employee Expenses 46,025.86 5,000.00 51,025.86

Bank Charges 6,805.00 2,000.00 8,805.00

8,7 7 7,219.47 4,932,000.00 13,7 09,219.47

T rading Profit (loss) (1,284,592.11) (1,7 32,000.00) (3,016,592.11)



Polestar UK Print Limited and Polestar Stones-Wheatons Limited – both in administration
Page 25

9.2 New PUPL receipts and payments account for the period 25 April 2016 to 16 June 2016

We have assumed that all assets and payments are met out of the New PUPL administration to date; should
we subsequently discover that certain assets properly belong to PSWL, we will make the appropriate
reallocations. There are therefore no receipts and payments to date for PSWL.

Bank accounts are currently maintained in sterling, US Dollars and Euros and a separate receipts and
payments account for each currency is set out below. In due course, the currency accounts will be closed
with the remaining funds converted to sterling.

Sterling receipts and payments account

Nb. Please note that pre-administration wages of £373,461 were paid from the pre-administration bank
account and are not reflected in the receipts and payments illustrated above. Further details will be
provided in our next report.

Floating charge receipts £

Trading Loss (1 ,284,592.11)

Debtors 10,221,236.16

Equity from sale of leased machinery 500,000.00

Plant & Machinery 6,549,988.00

Stock & WIP 400,000.00

Goodwill 3.00

Intellectual Property 9.00

Funding for Transitional Serv ices 209,855.33

Bank Interest Gross 1 ,249.61

Cash at Bank 639,358.23

Other Funding 167 ,698.09

Polestar Applied Solutions - intercompany loan 0.00

Pre-appointment VAT

17 ,404,805.31

Floating charge pay ments

Third party funding for Polestar Applied Solutions 7 58,562.14

Legal fees 7 ,7 25.00

Storage Costs 831.32

Statutory Advertising 7 0.22

Property holding costs 0.00

Debtor collection costs 0.00

Costs under the Transitional Serv ices 0.00

7 67 ,188.68

VAT Control account 631,7 29.82

Available to preferential creditors 17 ,269,346.45

Balance at bank 17 ,269,346.45



Polestar UK Print Limited and Polestar Stones-Wheatons Limited – both in administration
Page 26

New PUPL – US Dollar receipts and payments account

New PUPL – Euro receipts and payments account

Actual 25 April 2016

to 16 June 2016

US $

Floating charge receipts

Debtors 144,388.15

Cash at Bank 17 8,157 .04

322,545.19

Floating charge pay m ents

0.00

VAT Control account 0.00

Available to preferential creditors 322,545.19

Balance at bank 322,545.19

Actual 25 April 2016

to 16 June 2016

€

T rading receipts

Sales receipts 0.00

T rading pay m ents

Direct Expenses 28,083.85

Repairs & Maintenance 33,168.69

Wages & Salaries 8,130.49

Bank Charges 134.42

69,517 .45

T rading Profit (loss) (69,517 .45)

Floating charge receipts

Trading Loss (69,517 .45)

Debtors 47 6,407 .89

Cash at Bank 32,822.94

439,7 13.38

Floating charge paym ents

0.00

VAT Control account 0.00

Balance at bank 439,7 13.38



Polestar UK Print Limited and Polestar Stones-Wheatons Limited – both in administration
Page 27

10. Pre-administration costs

The following are costs incurred prior to the appointment of Administrators but with a view to the

Company entering Administration. It is proposed that the unpaid costs will be paid as an expense of the

Administration. Such payment is subject to approval of the secured and preferential creditors under Rule

2.67 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and not part of the proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53

Sch.B1 IA86.

Such a request will be made to the relevant classes of creditors in due course in accordance with Rule 2.106

IR86.

A summary of the pre-administration work undertaken by PwC and its legal advisors included the

following:

 Consideration of key practical issues to be addressed on entering administration;

 Planning the administration strategy;

 Obtaining and discussing legal advice in relation to the appointments;

 Meetings with key members of staff and directors regarding the administration strategy;

 Reviewing draft appointment documents and associated paperwork; and

 Planning work in relation to the administration appointments, including internal compliance and

risk procedures and all necessary steps to be able to provide the statutory conformation that the

objectives of the administrations were reasonably likely to be achieved.

PwC and DLA’s work in preparing and planning for the administrator’s appointment made a significant

contribution to achieving the purpose of the administrations as it facilitated the continuation of trade and

meant we could quickly take control of the Companies’ suppliers by mobilising a fully briefed team.

A breakdown of the Administrator’s costs by grade has been summarised below:

Fees Charged by the Administrators 30,692 Nil

Disbursements Incurred by the Administrators Nil Nil

Expenses Incurred by the Administrators

DLA Piper LLP 10,000 Nil

T otal 40,692 Nil

Pre-adm inistration Costs Unpaid (£) Paid (£)



Polestar UK Print Limited and Polestar Stones-Wheatons Limited – both in administration
Page 28

Strategy & Planning; Partner 10.0 590 5,900.00

Strategy & Planning; Director 13.0 490 6,370.00

Strategy & Planning; Senior Manager 20.7 425 8,797.50

Strategy & Planning; Manager 23.7 340 8,058.00

Strategy & Planning; Senior Associate 6.6 237.27 1,566.00

74.0 30,691.50

Category of work Staff Grade Hours

Average

Hourly

Rates (£)

T otal Fees

(£)



Polestar UK Print Limited and Polestar Stones-Wheatons Limited – both in administration
Page 29

11. Copies of the directors’ Statements of affairs
































































